

Regulation (EC) No 638/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council  
of 31 March 2004 on Community statistics relating to the trading of goods  
between Member States and repealing Council Regulation (EEC) No 3330/91

|             |   |
|-------------|---|
| Article 1   | Subject matter                                |
| Article 2   | Definitions                                   |
| Article 3   | Scope   |
| Article 4   | Statistical territory                         |
| Article 5   | Data sources                                  |
| Article 6   | Reference period                              |
| Article 7   | Parties responsible for providing information |
| Article 8   | Registers                                     |
| Article 9   | Intrastat information to be collected         |
| Article 9a  | Exchange of confidential data                 |
| Article 10  | Simplification within the Intrastat system    |
| Article 11  | Statistical confidentiality                   |
| Article 12  | Transmission of data to the Commission        |
| Article 13  | Quality                                       |
| Article 13a | Exercise of the delegation                    |
| Article 14  | Committee procedure                           |
| Article 15  | Repeal  |
| Article 16  | Entry into force                              |
|             | Signature                                     |

---

ANNEX

DEFINITIONS OF STATISTICAL DATA

1. Partner Member State
2. Quantity of the goods
3. Value of the goods
4. Nature of the transaction
5. Country of origin
6. Region of origin or destination
7. Delivery terms
8. Mode of transport
9. Statistical procedure

---

**Changes to legislation:** There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EC) No 638/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

---

- (1) [OJ C 32, 5.2.2004, p. 92.](#)
- (2) Opinion of the European Parliament of 16 December 2003 (not yet published in the Official Journal) and Council Decision of 22 March 2004.
- (3) [OJ L 316, 16.11.1991, p. 1.](#) Regulation as last amended by Regulation (EC) No 1882/2003 of the European Parliament and of the Council ([OJ L 284, 31.10.2003, p. 1.](#)).
- (4) [OJ L 52, 22.2.1997, p. 1.](#) Regulation as amended by Regulation (EC) No 1882/2003.
- (5) [OJ L 184, 17.7.1999, p. 23.](#)

### Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EC) No 638/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

### Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Art. 1 words inserted by [S.I. 2019/47 reg. 3\(1\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 1 words omitted by [S.I. 2019/47 reg. 3\(1\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 3(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/47 reg. 3\(1\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 3(2) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/47 reg. 3\(1\)\(d\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 3(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/47 reg. 3\(1\)\(d\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 3(3) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/47 reg. 3\(1\)\(e\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 3(3) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/47 reg. 3\(1\)\(e\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 3(3) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/47 reg. 3\(1\)\(e\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 3(4) revoked by [S.I. 2019/47 reg. 2\(2\)](#)
- Art. 3(5) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/47 reg. 3\(1\)\(f\)](#)
- Art. 4 revoked by [S.I. 2019/47 reg. 2\(2\)](#)
- Art. 5(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/47 reg. 3\(1\)\(g\)](#)
- Art. 5(2) revoked by [S.I. 2019/47 reg. 2\(2\)](#)
- Art. 5(2a) revoked by [S.I. 2019/47 reg. 2\(2\)](#)
- Art. 5(4) words revoked by [S.I. 2019/47 reg. 2\(2\)](#)
- Art. 5(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/47 reg. 2\(3\)](#)
- Art. 7(3) revoked by [S.I. 2019/47 reg. 2\(2\)](#)
- Art. 8(1) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/47 reg. 3\(1\)\(j\)](#)
- Art. 8(2)(3) revoked by [S.I. 2019/47 reg. 2\(2\)](#)
- Art. 9(1) words revoked by [S.I. 2019/47 reg. 2\(2\)](#)
- Art. 9(2) words revoked by [S.I. 2019/47 reg. 2\(2\)](#)
- Art. 9(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/47 reg. 2\(4\)](#)
- Art. 9a revoked by [S.I. 2019/47 reg. 2\(2\)](#)
- Art. 10(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/47 reg. 3\(1\)\(n\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 10(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/47 reg. 3\(1\)\(n\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 10(2) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/47 reg. 3\(1\)\(o\)](#)
- Art. 10(3) words revoked by [S.I. 2019/47 reg. 2\(2\)](#)
- Art. 10(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/47 reg. 3\(1\)\(p\)](#)
- Art. 10(4)-(6) revoked by [S.I. 2019/47 reg. 2\(2\)](#)
- Art. 12 revoked by [S.I. 2019/47 reg. 2\(2\)](#)
- Art. 13 revoked by [S.I. 2019/47 reg. 2\(2\)](#)
- Art. 13a revoked by [S.I. 2019/47 reg. 2\(2\)](#)
- Art. 14 revoked by [S.I. 2019/47 reg. 2\(2\)](#)
- Art. 16 words revoked by [S.I. 2019/47 reg. 2\(2\)](#)

### Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Annex para. 1(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/47 reg. 3\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex para. 3(b) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/47 reg. 3\(2\)\(e\)](#)
- Annex para. 8 words omitted by virtue of [S.I. 2019/47, reg. 3\(2\)\(f\)](#) (as inserted) by [S.I. 2020/1624 reg. 8\(3\)](#)
- Annex para. 1(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/47 reg. 3\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex para. 2(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/47 reg. 3\(2\)\(c\)](#)
- Annex para. 3(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/47 reg. 3\(2\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 2(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/47 reg. 3\(1\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 2(d) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/47 reg. 3\(1\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 2(e) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/47 reg. 3\(1\)\(b\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 2(f) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/47 reg. 3\(1\)\(b\)\(iv\)](#)

- Art. 2(g) revoked by [S.I. 2019/47 reg. 2\(2\)](#)
- Art. 6(b)(c) revoked by [S.I. 2019/47 reg. 2\(2\)](#)
- Art. 7(1)(a) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/47 reg. 3\(1\)\(h\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 7(1)(a) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/47 reg. 3\(1\)\(h\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 7(1)(a) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/47 reg. 3\(1\)\(h\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 7(1)(a) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/47 reg. 3\(1\)\(h\)\(iv\)](#)
- Art. 7(1)(b) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/47 reg. 3\(1\)\(i\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 7(1)(b) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/47 reg. 3\(1\)\(i\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 7(1)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/47 reg. 3\(1\)\(i\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 9(1)(a) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/47 reg. 3\(1\)\(k\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 9(1)(a) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/47 reg. 3\(1\)\(k\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 9(1)(d) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/47 reg. 3\(1\)\(l\)](#)
- Art. 9(2)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/47 reg. 3\(1\)\(m\)](#)